Minutes for a Ticonderoga Special Town Board Meeting for an Employee Hearing
(Wright) held on August 13, 2020 commencing at 4:30 p.m.

Present: Joseph Giordano, Supervisor
Mark Russell, Councilman
Tom Cunningham, Councilman
Joyce Cooper, Councilwoman
Dave Woods, Councilman
Matthew Fuller, Town Attorney
Tonya M. Thompson, Town Clerk

Others: Laura and Mark Wright, Jim Cawley, Sal Barnao, Ashley Brand

Councilwoman Cooper (Deputy Supervisor) opened the Hearing and stated the date of
commencement being August 13, 2020 and all board members were present. This
hearing is in regard to letter dated June 30, 2020 and the question is the right if any to
approve the payment of vacation time accrued.

The floor was opened up for Laura Wright as she quoted from her letter dated June 30,
2020. She appreciates the opportunity to speak before you today to address payment of
her unused vacation hours as it pertains to the Ticonderoga Handbook (also referred to as
the Handbook) section 311 and 702. Upon her resignation she was under the direction of
the Town of Ticonderoga Employee Handbook adopted on April 29, 2014 which was
revised and updated January 1, 2020. The handbook section 311 and 702 have not been
altered since the original adoption on April 29, 2014. Upon her resignation effective June
9, 2020, she had 94.25 hours of unused vacation days. According the handbook section
702 under the section Termination of Employment it states "an employee who resigns,
retires or is laid off will receive payment for unused earned vacation leave to which the
employee is properly entitled at the employees then current rate of pay, in case of the
death of the employee, the town will pay the employees estate for any unused earned
vacation leave" ..... see full June 30, 2020 letter below.

Fursuant o £1 100 aof the Town of Ticonderoga
Employes Handbaok (“Handbook™ heremafier), and as
further detaibed baloswr, this better serves as bds, Wright s
written grievance related to the Town of Ticonderoga™s deninl
of paymment for her accruals wpon ecparatbon.

Maners of the Daspuales:

Im a better dated Jume 19, 2020, M. Gicodsren, cilnmng
£311 alfthe Handboak, informed bs, Wright that “the Tows
canmod pay [her] the aceneals [she] regueesied” becmese she
fuiled 1o provide tao—-weeks” notice of her resignation

In accordance with §1 101 of the Handbook, this
Ericvance i being submitted on Jume 30, H20, whthin seven
{7 working daye of the date that MMs Wright st had
Envwiledpe of the Town's intention to deny ber payment fior
her sccraals.

Aldeo in accordance with §1101, this grievance is being
subamitted directly to the Town Board, throngh the Tawamn
Clerk, becamess bs, Wright reasonably belicwes that she
cannod present this dispate to Mr. Giordeno, who serves a3
both s, Wiright“s Department Head and as Town Supervisor
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It i the unilateral decision made by Mr. Giordano that is being challenged herein. As such,
please accept this written grievance as Ms, Wright's Step One, Step Twio, and Step Thres
grievance purguail o §1101. A hearing before the Board is hereby requested porsaaat to
Etep Three of that provisian (51100

Statement of Facts:

Ms. Wright's husband is immunocompromised due to several medical issues. During the
mamth of March 2020, the COVID-19 pandemic began to rench jts pesk in New York State, By
March 16, 2020, by order of the Governer, the Town (ffices were closed to the public and began
opersting ai 5% siaffing. Due to fear for her bushand's health, safety and wellbeing, on or abous
that date Ms. Wright requested permission to begin working from home. Mr. Giordan iritially
granded Ms. Wright's vequeat. However, the next day, withaut providing any basis, Mr. Giordans
informed Ms, Wright that be had changed his mind snd he insisted that Ms, Wright contime 1o
wark from the office,

The stress and anxiety caused by Mr, Giordeno’s refisal to grant Ms. Wright's
ressonable request to work from bome during these unprecedented times caused her to beoome
sick, therehy requiring her to use gick lesve on Friday, March 20, 2020, Despite tnking & sick
day, M. Wright still performed her payroll duties from bome. She submitted hier werk to Mr,
Giordano, who accepted the sobmission without objection, Ms, Wright wes hopefial that by
demonstmting that she could sdequately perform her exsential job functions from home, that Mr,
Grionksmo would recansider her request to work from bome, During the period of March 20,
2020, through March 30, 2020, Ms, Wright sent multiple written requests to Mr. Giordano,
requesting his response with respect fo either (a) allowing her to work from bome, or (b) in the
altcrmative, granting her & two-week vacation. Despite responding fo other work-related ernails,
Mr. Giordend intentionally refused to respond 1o any of Ms, Wright's requests to work from
bome. Motably, during this snme period, other town employoes were granied similar work-from-
bome requests. This suggesss that Mr, Giordano's refusal to even respend to Ms. Wright's
requests was both discriminstory and retaliatory in neture,

Adding insult to injury, on or sbout March 30, 2020, during the pesk of the pandermic,
Mr. Giordano keld a meeting and issved Ms. Wright a counseling memo, As the rebuttal and
supporting evidence submatted by Ms. Wright establishes, Mr. Giordano®s counseling memao was
full of hes, falsities, and msinformation. Me. Wrght Grmly believes that Mr, Giordano's sole
intention in () denying and/or refising to respond 10 her reasonable requests to work from
heme, and (b) serving ber with 2 counseling meme, were intended 1o harass, intinddsate, andfor
otherwise create & hostile work envircarment against Ms. Wright, in violation of §307 of the
Handbook (“Prohibited Conduct™). As such, on or abowt April 7, 2020, Ms, Wright filed a
complaind with the New York State Division of Human Rights {“I}HP." and the Equal
Employment Opportunity Comission (“EEQC”), See EEOC Charge No. [6GC002649,

During the months of April and May, and the first week of June, the Town Offices wers
closed Lo both the public and employees. Ms. Wright continned to perform her duties faithfully
and compsiently from home during that time. On or about June &, 2020, the offices were re-
opened to staff, inchuding Ms, Wright. On or about that date, Ms. Wright was notified by a
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colleague that Mr. Giordano had sccused her of unlawfully accessing confidential personnel files
for ber own personal beaefil — an sllegation thet has no merit. Ms. Wright firmly believes that
Mir. Giordano's baseless fmvestigation and acousasions invalving ber sllegedly acoessng
personne] files was farther retaliation agamst her for filing a complaint with DHRS EEOC,

To prevent against further harassment, intimidation, and retaliation, on Jane 9, 2020, Ms,
‘Wright submitted n notice of resignation. In her letier, she clearly siades that she is resigning due
b the “toxic, hostile work environment" created by M. Glordana, and to prevent any further
aftempis by him to “unjustly discradit [her] and impugn [ler] charactee " 1n other words, Ms,
Wright*s resignation was not “volantary™ in nature, but rather it was akin to a forced resignation
created and caused by Mr. Giordams's conduct. In her notice, she requested to be paid far the
84,25 hours of earned, but anused, vacation days, pursuant to §702 of the Handbook
{“Termination of Empleyment™).

Argument and Analysis:

§702 of the Hardbook states, in pertinent part, that “[a]n employee who resigns. .. will
rective payment for unused eared vacation leave to which the employes is property entitled at
the employees then current rate of pay,” Notbly, §702 places no conditions whatsoever upon
paryment of earned, unneed vacation me, thereby entithing Ms, Wright to payment for the 94,25
berurs of vacation she has earned,

Mz. Gaordano improperty relies upon §311 of the Handbook in denying Ms, Wright her
payment. Although §311 does state that employsss must submit two-weeks® notice of
resignation, §311 does mot condition payment of earmed vacation days upon providiag such
notice. The anly condition placed upon payment of eamed vacation days is that vacation days
may ot be used during the two-week notice period. Notably, in compliance with this provision,
Ms. Wright did not use vacation time during the two-week notice period, theseby qualifymg for
payment of her 34,23 hours of camed vacation time. Moreover, Mr, Giordano's dental bebter fails
10 acknowledpe the natare of Ms, Wright's resigration, which was forced to avoid further
retaliatory conduct,

Ms. Wright is aware of several occasions upan which wwn employees resigned without
providing tan-wesks' nodice, bui were siill paid for sarmed vacation time, The differential
trestment towards Ms. Wright i denying her payment for camed vacation time while granting it
for others demonstrates that this deatal, which was made unilaterally by Mr. Giordane, is bath
discriminatory and retaliatory, §800 of the Fandbook (“Compliance Policies”) prahibits
retaliation agamst an employes who files 8 cornplaint Ms. Wright firmly balieves that Mr.
Giordano’s refugal to pay her for her eamed vacation time, 2z well & ki f2lse acousations
related to Ms. Wright allegedly acosssing personne] files, is retaliation for the DHRY EEQC
complaint she fled in Agril 2020,

Mitably, §311 of the Handbook alao mandates thel exil interviews be conducied to
discuss, among oher things, employes benefits and COBRA cligibility. Ms, Wright has not been
afforded an exit imterview, and was therefore not given an opportunity to discuss employee
benefits or her aligibility for COBEA nsurance.

Requested Reliek:

M. Wright, through this grievance, demarsds the immediate pavment for 94,25 hours of
earmed, vnosed vacation time, as well a3 reimbursement of reasonable attomey’s foes associated
with the cost of filing the instant grievance. Failure to grant the relief requested herein could
subject the Town of Ticonderoga to further litigation,

/A
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Ms. Wright stated that Mr. Giordano's interpretation of handbook section 311 and 702 in
2016 and as recent as January 2020 approved unused vacation pay for two employees
who also left without giving two week notice. In closing, the Town of Ticonderoga
employee handbook, section 311 and 702 are very clear in stating that she is entitled to
payment for the 94.25 of unused vacation pay without conditions.

Councilman Cunningham wanted to know who the other Town Employees were....

Ms. Wright stated Amy Quesnel in 2016 and Suzanne Middlebrook in 2020 and she was
instructed not to pay her unless she came in and asked for it.

Councilwoman Cooper noted that you are saying that these two employees were paid---
in audible

Councilman Cunningham wanted to discuss a section in the letter that Ms. Wright noted
about an investigation of someone looking into personnel files....

Ms. Wright asked what this has to do with today.... if she couldn't bring it up then why
would a Town Board member be allowed to speak to that....she is not allowed to
elaborate on this otherwise she would have had another 10 minutes speech on that
subject....

Councilwoman Cooper stated that this was mentioned in that letter....

Ms. Wright agreed that there was a lot mentioned in that letter and the letter that she
received from Mr. Fuller was very clear to her that she was not to discuss any part of that
letter today except the handbook. What is fair to her is fair to you all.

Councilwoman Cooper stated that there will be no action taken today by the Town.

Ms. Wright stated that in the letter she received from Mr. Fuller, a decision will be made
tonight. The letter stated that the appeal will be limited to that interpretation of the
Town to that interpretation referencing the handbook and the town board will thereafter
issue a decision in accordance with the Handbook. Maybe she is misreading that and she
IS not going to get an answer tonight, she felt that this was saying that she was getting an
answer.

Councilman Russell explained that thereafter meant that we would be scheduling another
meeting to discuss this next Thursday....

Ms. Wright stated that this has been two months, she can't... she came here thinking that
it would be over tonight, one way or another. She does not know what else there is to
interpret here.

Councilwoman Cooper stated that we needed to hear you and then have our discussion.
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Ms. Wright respects that and she just wants to point out that all she did tonight was re-
read what was already submitted to you all on June 30, in writing. So she doesn't
understand why the interpretation of that has not been taking place this entire time so you
were in preparation for tonight to bring this to a finale. She also hopes that the board is
using the HR consultant that the Town employs to help you understand the Handbook
since he helped write it.

Councilman Russell stated that he has been consulted, there are some questions on how
this is interpreted and he wants to do this right, since he is relatively new on the board.
So he has some questions that he wants to follow up on and then they will re-group on
this.

Ms. Wright again noted that there are precedents that have happened with this under the
same supervision of Mr. Giordano where he interpreted this in 2016 and gave the person
their vacation pay and in January did the same thing, she doesn't understand why this
interpretation has suddenly changed....

Councilman Cunningham again asked who these two were??

Ms. Wright again stated Amy Quesnel and Suzanne Middlebrook. She doesn't
understand why the interpretation has changed. She would also like to respectfully ask if
this delay is because she has a hearing tomorrow on her harassment case.

Councilman Russell stated that this is a stand alone hearing, this is not personal but the
board has a responsibility fiscally and from a policy stand point....

Ms. Wright respects that, she does and there is no disrespect coming from her chair, but
what she is trying to say is that it has been 45 days. These conversations couldn't have
been happening.... this has been a very long journey for her. This is not just about the
money, there is mental fatigue sitting in front of you right now....45 days since this has
been given to you. Two months since she left, this needs to end and to keep putting off
interpretation and having to talk to someone else, again she respects that but she doesn't
understand why that hasn't been happening. You have had this in writing. If there were
additional questions to ask me you should have called her 30 days ago, when you had it
for two weeks. She could have stood up and read this again 30 days ago and by now
maybe that money would be sitting in her bank account where she needs it. The delay
and delay and delay is exhausting her mentally. She is not done, she is going to stick
with this until it is finished, but delay after delay is crazy. She appreciates you letting her
say that.

Councilman Cunningham understands and he is sorry it has taken this long to get through
this, but this is a new issue for himself as well and reading through the handbook and
trying to understand it and we want to get this done as soon as we can.
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Ms. Wright would also like to recommend when this decision is made one way or the
other that the handbook gets altered and specifically say this situation so that there is
never someone else put through this same thing ever.

Councilwoman Cooper stated that this is already being worked on.

Councilman Cunningham wants to look into these other two as he is not familiar with
how they left. This will also give us a chance to review and see how they left.

Ms. Wright stated that there is plenty of documentation, Amy Quesnel is documented but
Suzanne Middlebrook, she was instructed by Mr. Giordano to pay her only if she came
and asked because he was upset that she quit on the third day of the year and had been
front loaded. So she does not know what you will find in writing to that effect, but she
did not come and ask for it and she did not reach out to her because it was not her place.
It is known around the office if you ask other employees, they know that | was told not to
pay her unless she asked.

Councilman Russell stated that this is what we need is this additional information and to
read through it and know the circumstances...

Ms. Wright stated that the sections are exactly the same now as they were in 2014...

Councilman Russell stated that he needs to read it through...and we will set a meeting at
tonight's meeting to announce a determination.

Discussion on meeting schedule.
Adjourn at 4:50 p.m.

Respectfully submitted, Tonya M. Thompson, Town Clerk



